
TilE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NOHTII BAY 

BY-LAW NO. 58-70 

A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE .TilE BORROWING OF 
$474,662.31 UPON DEBENTURES TOWARDS THE 
COST OF CONSTRUCTtON AND EQUIPMENT OF AN 
ADDITION TO THE NORTH BAY CIVIC HOSPITAL. 

S8-70 

\VIIEREAS by By-law No. 2004 The Corporation of the City of 
North Bay authorized the construction and·· equipment of an addition 
to·the North Bay Civic Hospital as more particularly described in 
the said by-law. 

AND \v'IIEREAS By-law No. 2004 has been amended from time to 
time by By-laws Nos. 2184, 2378 and 14-68. 

AND WHEREAS for the purposes aforesaid it is now expedient 
to·issue debentures in the amount of $474,662.31 payable in lawful 
money of Canada on the terms hereinafter set forth. 

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE,CORPORATION OF TilE CITY 
OF,NORTII BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 

1. · For the purposes aforesaid, there shall be borrowed upon 
the credit of the Corporation at large the sum of $474,662.31 in 
lawful money of Canada and the Corporation shall issue debentures 
therefor in denominations of not less than $100 each. 

2. The debentures shall be dated the 1st day of April 1970, 
shall be issued at one time and shall be payable in 20 annual instal­
ments of principal on the 1st day of April in each of the years 1971 
to 1990, both inclusive, and shall bear interest at the rate of Nine 
and Three Quarters per cent (9 -~%) per annum payable annually. The 
debentures shall have coupons attached for the payment of such interest 
on April 1 in each year. The respective amounts of principal and interest 
payable in each of sucl1 years shall be as set forth in Schedule "A" here­
to annexed and forming part of this by-law. 

3. The debentures shall be payable as to both principal and interesl 
in lawful money of Canada at the principal office of The Royal Bank of 
Canada in any of the cities of North Bay, Toronto or Hontreal, at the 
holder's option. 

4• The debentures shall be sealed with the seal of the Corporation 
and signed by the Hayor of the Corporation Ol' by some other person autho­
rized by by-law to sign them and by the Treasurer. The interest coupons 
shall be signed by the Treasurer and his signature to them may be 
written or engraved, lithographed, printed or otherwise mechanically 
reproduced. The signature of the Mayor may be written or engraved, 
lithographed, printed or otherwise mechanically reproduced, and, if 
such debentures are countersigned in writing by the Deputy Treasurer, 
the signature of the Treasurer thereon may be written, or engraved, 
lithographed, printed or otherwise mechanically reproduced. 

5. Commencing in the year 1971 and thereafter in each year during 
the currency of the said debentures there shall be raised by a special 
rate sufficient therefor over and above all other rates on all the 
rateable property in the City of North Day the amount of the instalment 
of principal and i11terest payable in that year as set forth in Schedule 
"A" hereto annexed. 

6. The debentures may contain.p3ny provision for their registration 
authorized by law. 

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 20TH DAY OF APRIL, 1970. 

READ A SECOND 'I' HIE IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 20TH DAY OF APRIL, 1970. 

READ A TIIIRD. __ Til\IE IN OPEN COUNCIL AND FINALLY ENACTED AND PASSED THIS 
20TH DAY-·"1Jf.-APRIL, 1970. 

/ 



THIS IS SCHEDULE "A" TO BY-LAW NO. 58-70 OF TilE CORPORATION OF TilE 
CITY OF NORTH BAY 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

By-law ~4Z4.662.Jl 1 - 20 years 

1 8,662.31 46,279.57 54,941.88 
2 9,000.00 45,435.00 54,435.00 
3 10,000.00 44,557.50 54,557.50 
4 12,000.00 43,582.50 55,582.50 
5 12,000.00 42,412.50 54,412.50 
6 12,000.00 41,242.50 53,242.50 
7 14,000.00 40,072.50 54,072.50 
8 18,ooo.oo 38,707.50 56,707.50 
9 18,000.00 36,952.50 54,952.50 

10 22,000.00 35,197.50 57,197.50 
11 24,000.00 33,052.50 57,052.50 
12 26,000.00 30,712.50 56,712.50 
13 26,000.00 28,177.50 54,177.50 
14 30,000.00 25,642.50 55,642.50 
15 32,000.00 22,717.50 54,717.50 
16 34,000.00 19,597.50 53,597.50 
17 37,000.00 16,282.50 53,282.50 
18 39,000.00 12,675.00 51,675.00 
19 43,000.00 8,872.50 51,872.50 
20 48,000.00 4,680.00 52,680.00 

474,662.31 616,849.57 1,091,511.88 

'I 


